



\$~39, 52, 54, 66 & 68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 16269/2024, CM APPL. 68483/2024, CM APPL.
68484/2024 & CM APPL. 68485/2024
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Major Anish Muralidhar and
Captain Carolin Johnson (Army)

versus

HAV DSC VEERAPALLI MUTHU GOUNDER KRISHNAN
RETDRespondent
Through: Mr. Udhav Shanker Maurya,
Adv.

52
+ W.P.(C) 9392/2025, CM APPL. 39664/2025 & CM APPL.
39665/2025
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Major Anish Muralidhar and
Captain Carolin Johnson (Army)

versus

NK DSC RAMESH KUMARRespondent
Through: Mr. Udhav Shanker Maurya,
Adv.

54
+ W.P.(C) 10449/2025, CM APPL. 43383/2025 & CM APPL.
43384/2025
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSPetitioners
Through:

versus

EX NK DSC RAMVIR SINGH RETDRespondent
Through: Mr. Udhav Shanker Maurya,
Adv.

66
+ W.P.(C) 16759/2024, CM APPL. 70935/2024 & CM APPL.
70936/2024



UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

HAV/DSC BAHABUT GARI SHAIK MASTANVALI

(RETD) (NO 1344637Y)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Udhav Shanker Maurya,
Adv.

68

+ W.P.(C) 16840/2024, CM APPL. 71291/2024 & CM APPL.
71292/2024

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

EX SUB MAJ (DSC) BALWANT SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Udhav Shanker Maurya,
Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

15.09.2025

%

Re-notify on 27 October 2025.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/ng